Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Tademark Office	
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) TRADEMARK ÖNLY	
Our Ref.: T4219 US To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): Pascal Medical AB	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Medtronic, Inc. 710 Medtronic Parkway Minneapolis, Minnesota 55432-5604
Individual(s)	Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation – State Minnesota Other If assigned is not demiciled in the United States, a demestic representative designations attached: Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) A. Trademark Application No(s).	B. Trademark Registration Numbers(s) 2517874 MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN 2579077 PASCAL MEDICAL
Additional number(s) attached ☐ Yes ☒ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Cindy Evenson Medtronic, Inc. M.S. LC340 710 Medtronic Parkway Minneapolis, MN 55432-5604	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$65.00 ☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8.Deposit account number: 13-2546 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. (1/1/02-	
Cindy L. Evenson Name of Person Signing Osignature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Weshington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Pascal Medical AB, Reg. No. 556506-7617, a Swedish corporation, ("Assignor"), is the owner of certain trademarks, trademark applications and trademark registrations listed on Exhibit A hereto, ("the Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Medtronic, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the registrations thereof.

WHEREAS, Medtronic and Pascal have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of September 7, 2001 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), providing for, among other things, the sale by Pascal, and the purchase by Medtronic, of the Assets and Business (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and the registrations thereof, as set forth on Exhibit A hereto.

This Assignment includes all rights in the nature of trademark, service mark, and trade name rights, as well as the right to sue for past infringement by any third party.

If there is any conflict between the terms of this Trademark Assignment and the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall prevail. Nothing contained in this Trademark Assignment shall be deemed to amend any provision of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

Assignor further agrees to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments or other documents and to perform such other lawful acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns may deem reasonably necessary to fully secure, maintain and enforce its rights, title or interest as specified herein.

Date: Oct 1 5t 2007

PASCAL MEDICAL AB

A01567783/0.0/28 Sep 2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002574 FRAME: 0417

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK REEL: 002574 FRAME: 0418

Pascal Medical AB

Trade Mark Applications

PASCAL MEDICAL

T42 9 BR

Our file

PAS-0005.BR

Application date

18/8 2000

Application No.

823082830

Priority

Priority No.

Publication No.

Patent No.

Issue date

Status/Notes

Pending

PASCAL MEDICAL

T4219 ELL

Our file

PAS-0005,EG

Application date

21/7 1998

Application No.

000883090

Priority

Priority No.

Publication No.

Patent No.

000883090

Issue date

25/11 1999

Status/Notes

Registered (Granted)

PASCAL MEDICAL

T4221 US

Our file

PAS-0005.US

Application date

20/8 1998

Application No.

75/514,122

Priority

Priority No.

Publication No.

Patent No.

21/12 1999

Issue date Status/Notes

Notice of Allowance issued

TRADEMARKE 10f2

REEL: 002574 FRAME: 0419

14220 DE

T4220

T4219 45

No. 0428 P. 5/5

'\$NÄÇKAN'

Our file

PAS-0008.DE

Application date

28/5 1998

Application No.

398 29 879 3/10

Priority

Priority No.

Publication No.

Patent No.

398 29 879

Issue date

3/9 1998

Status/Notes

Registered (Granted)

'MEDICAL DEVICE' (Snäckan)

Our file

PAS-0008.GB

3/6 1998

Application date Application No.

2168402

Priority Priority No.

Publication No.

Patent No.

2168402

Issue date

27/11 1998

Status/Notes

Registered (Granted)

SHELL DESIGN (Snäckan)

Our file

PAS-0008.US

Application date

24/9 1998

75/558,608

Application No.

Priority

Priority No.

Publication No.

Patent No.

Issue date

Status/Notes

Notice of Allowance issued

3/9 2001

RECORDED: 11/11/2002

REEL: 002574 FRAME: 0420